

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MARCH 19, 2012
No. 11-1281

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE,
LUKE AIR FORCE BASE, ARIZONA,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY,
Respondent,

and

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF GOVERNMENT
EMPLOYEES, LOCAL 1547,
Intervenor.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A FINAL DECISION OF
THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

ROSA M. KOPPEL
Solicitor
Federal Labor Relations Authority
1400 K Street, N.W., Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20424
(202) 218-7907

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS3

 A. Background.....3

 B. The Authority’s Decision.....5

 1. Proposal 1.....5

 2. Proposal 2.....6

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....8

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT9

ARGUMENT11

 I. THE COURT LACKS JURISDICTION UNDER 5 U.S.C. § 7123(c) TO CONSIDER THE AGENCY’S NEW ARGUMENT THAT THE PROPOSALS ARE OUTSIDE THE DUTY TO BARGAIN BECAUSE THEY CONFLICT WITH THE LEGISLATION GOVERNING VETERANS RECRUITMENT APPOINTMENTS.....11

 II. ASSUMING, ARGUENDO, THAT THE COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO CONSIDER THE AGENCY’S NEW ARGUMENT, THE AGENCY HAS NOT DEMONSTRATED THAT THE PROPOSALS CONFLICT WITH THE VRA LEGISLATION.....18

 III. THE AUTHORITY REASONABLY DETERMINED THAT THE PROPOSALS ARE WITHIN THE DUTY TO BARGAIN.....20

A. The Authority Reasonably Determined That Proposal 1 Does Not Affect Management’s Right to Layoff Employees.....	20
B. The Authority Reasonably Determined That Proposal 2 is an Appropriate Arrangement.....	22
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
Addendum A (Relevant Statutes and Regulations)	
Addendum B (The Proposals)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Page No.

<i>AFGE, Local 2343 v. FLRA</i> , 144 F.3d 85 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty. & Mun. Employees Capital Area Council 26 v. FLRA</i> , 395 F.3d 443 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	12, 13
<i>Anderson v. Yungkau</i> , 329 U.S. 482 (1947).....	20
<i>Ass’n of Civilian Technicians v. FLRA</i> , 269 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Ass’n of Civilian Technicians, Montana Air Chapter v. FLRA</i> , 756 F.2d 172 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	22, 23
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	18
<i>Dep’t of the Treasury v. FLRA</i> , 707 F.2d 574 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	13, 16
* <i>EEOC v. FLRA</i> , 476 U.S. 19 (1986).....	9, 12, 13
<i>Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock & Repair Corporation</i> , 328 U.S. 275 (1946).....	20
<i>Library of Congress v. FLRA</i> , 699 F.2d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	8
<i>NAGE, Local R5-136 v. FLRA</i> , 363 F.3d 468 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	14

*Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

<i>Nat'l Treasury Employees Union v. FLRA</i> , 30 F.3d 1510 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>Oljato Chapter of the Navajo Tribe v. Train</i> , 515 F.2d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	20
<i>Overseas Educ. Ass'n, Inc. v. FLRA</i> , 827 F.2d 814 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	8
<i>Overseas Educ. Ass'n, Inc. v. FLRA</i> , 858 F.2d 769 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	8
<i>United States Dep't of Commerce v. FLRA</i> , 7 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	14
* <i>United States Dep't of Housing and Urban Dev. v. FLRA</i> , 964 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	15, 16, 17
* <i>United States Dep't of the Air Force, Griffiss Air Force Base v. FLRA</i> , 949 F.2d 1169 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	15, 16
<i>United States Dep't of the Air Force, Seymour Johnson Air Force Base v. FLRA</i> , 648 F.3d 841 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	14

DECISIONS OF THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

<i>ACT, Montana Air Chapter</i> , 11 FLRA 505 (1983).....	23
<i>AFGE, Local 1547</i> , 64 FLRA 813 (2010).....	21
<i>NAGE, Local R14-87</i> , 21 FLRA 24 (1986).....	6

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	8
---------------------------	---

5 U.S.C. §§ 7101-7135.....	2
5 U.S.C. § 7103(a)(14)(C).....	11, 12
* 5 U.S.C. § 7105(a)(2)(E)	2, 16
5 U.S.C. § 7106(a)(2)(A).....	5, 6, 20
5 U.S.C. § 7106(b)(3).....	6, 22
5 U.S.C. § 7117.....	2, 16
5 U.S.C. § 7117(a)(1).....	11, 12
* 5 U.S.C. § 7123(c).....	2, 8, 9,10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 21, 23
38 U.S.C. § 4214.....	10, 11, 12, 18, 19, 20
38 U.S.C. § 4214(b)(1).....	11, 19
38 U.S.C. § 4214(b)(1)(D)(ii).....	19
38 U.S.C. § 4214(b)(2).....	11, 20
38 U.S.C. § 4214(b)(3).....	19
5 C.F.R. § 6.3.....	5
5 C.F.R. § 6.3(b).....	19
5 C.F.R. § 307.101.....	19
5 C.F.R. § 307.103.....	4
5 C.F.R. § 351.701.....	3
